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 International Roaming Tariff Valid from 01-01-2024 to 31-03-2024 

Etisalat , UAE  (ARETC)                                                         Annexure-1 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 9.36 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  22.49 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      19.20 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 8.55 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS)   Rs.0.04 /10KB  

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Rest of World 75.39 

Inmarsat 943.27 

Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024. 

As per special IOT agreement with Etisalat,RP does not charge MTC Calls, but as per BSNL Corporate 
Office order; MTC Calls will be charged  ILD charge to that country per minute basis (when the 
Operator does not charge MTC calls) plus 60% markup.  So, here MTC call charge shown as Rs 12/- + 
Rs. 7.2/- = Rs. 19.2/-. 

 

         T Mobile, USA (USAW6)                                                               Annexure-2                                                

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 117.63 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  196.38 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      108.29 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 40.79 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./100KB) 99.69 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 196.38 

Zone-2 418.69 

Zone-3 746.66 

Zone – 4 (Satellite) 1,015.82 

USA/ Canada/ U.S. Territories 117.63 

Premium Rate Nos. 88.72 

U.S. Directory Service 88.72 

Emergency & Customer Care 0 

Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024. 
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Zain, Saudi Arabia (SAUZN)                                                                    Annexure-3                                                                                                               

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Minute) 93.27 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  612.89 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      97.94 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS)sauxsauzzainsau 48.54 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./50KB) 79.94 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 213.18 

Zone-2 319.77 

Zone-3 453.00 

Zone-4 612.89 

Zone-5 799.42 

Emergency 0 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024 (b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 
(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

  Etisalat (Mobily), Saudi Arabia [SAUET]                                   Annexure-4                                                                                          

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Minute) 93.27 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  210.25 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      97.94 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 48.54 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 15.99 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1  /  Zone-2 127.91 / 190.53 

Zone-3  /  Zone-4 210.25 / 253.15 

Zone-5 /  Zone-6 319.50 / 368.80 

Zone-7 373.06 

Zone-8 439.68 

Zone-9 799.42 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024. 
(b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

c) MTC Calls will be charged ILD charge to that country per minute basis (when the Operator does not 
charge MTC calls) plus 20% markup.  So, here MTC call charge shown as Rs. 15/- +Rs.3/- =  Rs.18/-. 

(d) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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  Vodafone,  Ukraine (UKRUM)                                                                        Annexure-5                                          

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Minute) 8.97 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  34.61 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      23.80 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 12.31 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 2.57 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-7 579.46 

Zone-8 1002.52 

Zone-10 746.12 

ROW 66.66 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024 
(b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 
 

Chunghwa, Taiwan [TWNLD]           Annexure-6                                                                                                                  

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Minut) 47.93 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 239.16 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute) 59.93 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 32.74 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./KB) 0.93 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone – 1 98.26 

Zone – 2 111.67 

Zone – 3 135.16 

Zone – 4 155.28 

Zone – 5 165.35 

Zone – 6 178.78 

Zone – 7 195.54 

Zone – 8 205.61 

Zone – 9 215.68 

Zone – 10 239.16 
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Zone – 11 255.94 

Zone – 12 292.84 

Zone – 13 309.62 

Zone – 14 366.65 

Satellite 1 299.55 

Satellite 2 517.63 

Satellite 3 886.68 

Satellite 4 1725.42 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 
to 31-03-2024. 

(b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls (c) zone as stated above 
may be referred with IOT documents 

 

Mobitel, Sri Lanka (LKA71)           Annexure-7 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 37.44 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  236.31 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      51.84 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 31.77 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 4.68 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone - A1 & A2 236.31 

Zone - B1 & B2 364.99 

Zone - C1 & C2 388.39 

Zone -D1 458.58 

Zone -D2 467.94 

Zone - E1 & E2 622.35  

Customer care, police, Fire, Ambulance 0 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023& with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024. 

(b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls.  

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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HKT, Hong Kong[HKGTC]                   Annexure-8 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 44.64 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  246.17 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      56.64 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 44.16 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 12.75 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Group 1  /   Group 2 79.08 / 156.88 

Group 3  /  Group 4 172.19 / 191.32 

Group 5  /  Group 6 246.17 / 274.23 

Group 7  /  Group 8 299.74 / 401.77 

Group 9  /   Group 10 503.81 / 595.65 

Satellite 1071.40 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024.    
b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls.  
(c) Groups are made as per the tariff for MO calls. For details please referred to ZONE sheet. 

 

Ooredoo, Qatar (QATQT)         Annexure-9 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 100.20 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  329.16 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      234.95 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 47.08 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./30KB) 41.18 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 130.67 

Zone-2 181.19 

Zone-3 246.80 

Zone-4 329.16 

Zone-5 411.51 

Zone-6 960.84 

Zone-7 960.84 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024. (b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls.(c) Zone as stated 
above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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Oman Mobile Telecommunications Company LLC (OMNGT) OmantelAnnexure-10 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  
(Rs./Minute) 

29.82 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  36.82 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      12.00 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 20.94 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS)  Rs.0.26/10KB  

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

GCC Countries (Baharin, UAE, Saudi Arabia, Kuwait, 
Qatar) 202.23 

Rest of World 348.97 

Satellite 1401.08 

1. Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024.  

2. As per BSNL Corporate Office order; MTC Calls will be charged  ILD charge to that country per 
minute basis plus 20% markup (when the Operator does not charge MTC calls).  So, here MTC call 
charge shown as Rs 10/- + Rs. 2/- = Rs. 12/-. 

 
 
 

 Ncell, Nepal  (NPLM2)         Annexure-11 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Minute) 52.52 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  110.03 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      66.92 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 27.16 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS)  Rs.2.14/10Kb  

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 110.03 

Zone-2 150.05 

Zone-3 175.05 

Zone – 4 (Inmarsat) 1,750.54 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024. 

(c) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls.  

(d) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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Ooredoo, Myanmar(MMROM)                 Annexure-12 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Minute) 104.67 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  104.67 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      86.80 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 26.73 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./50KB) 12.77 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone – International 104.67 

Zone – Satellite 628.03 

Zone - Rest of the World 209.34 

Zone – Customer care 0 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024 

(b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls.  

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

NTT DOCOMO, JAPAN(JPNDO)               Annexure-13 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 4.50 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  59.98 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      21.00 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 9.40 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.01 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Other Countries 59.98 

Satellite 360.60 

Customer care, Directory Services, Toll free numbers 0 

a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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Grameenphone, Bangladesh (BGDGP)       Annexure-14 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 6.20 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  36.17 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      8.40 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 9.00 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.01 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

ZONE 1(ROW) 56.83 

ZONE 4 848.90 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024. 

(c) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls.  

(d) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 
 

 TIM BRASIL, BRAZIL (BRACS)    Annexure-15 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 77.76 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  249.22 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      71.81 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 35.81 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 11.68 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1  /  Zone-2 188.41 / 155.51 

Zone-3  /    Zone-4 298.07 / 249.22 

Zone-5 642.99 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024.   (b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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                                    TriMob,   Ukraine [UKRUT]                                          Annexure-16 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 10.99 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  27.47 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      20.40 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 13.59 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.54 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone -1  /   Zone -2 27.47 / 38.46 

Zone -3  /  Zone -4 49.45 / 60.44 

Zone -5  /  Zone -6 82.41 / 115.38 

Zone -7 164.83 

Zone -8 285.70 

Zone -9 593.38 

Zone -10 879.09 

Rest Of World 285.70 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024. 

(b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls as per attached IOT/AA14 
document. 

c) MTC Calls will be ILD charged+20% mark up  (when the Operator does not charge MTC calls).  So, 
here MTC call charge is 17+3.4=20.4. 

c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

MPT, Myanmar(MMRPT)                Annexure-17 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)   (Rs./Min) 5.82 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  34.89 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      22.49 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 8.23 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./100KB) 0.0686 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Rest of the World 65.13 

Zone-5 534.99 

Zone-5 569.88 

Zone-5 628.03 

Zone-5 1058.35 
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a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 

c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

Bell Mbility, Canada (CANBM)       Annexure-18 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)  (Rs./Minut) 6.29 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  14.44 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      11.20 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 8.57 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./MB) 0.01 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Satellite 1123.48 

Rest of the world 73.56 

A )Tariff has been  Calculation as per exchange rate of 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024. 
b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

c)Tax is calculated as per the highest tax rate i.e.15%  d) Zone as stated above may be referred with 
IOT documents 

(e) MTC Calls will be ILD charge+ 40% mark up. (When the operator does not charge MTC calls).So 
MTC call charge is 8+3.2=11.2 

 

DU, UAE (AREDU)                 Annexure-19 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 239.45 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  476.17 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      150.45 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 56.92 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./100KB) 103.40 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-A 258.49 

Zone-B 285.70 

Zone-C 312.91 

Zone-D 367.33 

Zone-E 421.75 

Zone-F 476.17 

Zone-G 530.59 

Zone-H 639.43 
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Zone-I 857.11 

Rest of World 1,210.84 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024. 
b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may 
be referred with IOT documents.D) A Fixed charge  @ AED 5 is charged for all MOC calls as per IOT 
Document. 

 

Orange –Egypt(EGYAR)            Annexure-20 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)   (Rs./Min) 67.65 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  608.81 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      82.05 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 73.55 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) /mb 2299.95 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 270.58 

Zone-2 473.52 

Zone-3 608.81 

Zone-4  /  Thuraya 947.04 / 947.04 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024. 
b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls                                                        
c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

d) There is no MTSMS charge mentioned in PR IOT so MTSMS charge taken as per other RP tariff 
i.e.Rs.0 

 

Zain-Kuwait (KWTMT)               Annexure-21 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 7.58 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  39.06 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      16.80 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 13.48 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.0067 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-10 1,175.49 

Zone-11 1,327.17 

Zone-12 1,971.79 

Rest of the World 62.95 
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a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may 
be referred with IOT documents. 

d) As per BSNL CO order dt 04/09/18 MTC calls will be charged as per ILD charge(Rs.12) to that 
country per minute basis plus 40% mark up ( When the operator does not charge MTC- calls) 

 

Dialog Axiata-SriLanka [LKADG]          Annexure-22 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)   (Rs./Min) 9.75 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  23.40 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      16.80 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 15.65 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.01 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Satellite 1300.67 

Thuraya 425.82 

Rest of the world 77.99 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may 
be referred with IOT documents.  d) Tariff is Peak Rate, Rate Tariff 

e) MTC Calls will be ILD charge+ 40% mark up.(When the operator does not charge MTC calls).  So 
MTC call charge is 12+4.8=16.80 

 

DNA-Finland [FINTA,FIN2G]         Annexure-23 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 6.96 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  40.58 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      44.80 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 9.37 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.08 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Satellite 317.94 

Others 63.77 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024. 

b) Tariffs are calculated as per IOT/AA14   c) GPRs charge is included with PDP set up charge. 
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d) As per BSNL CO order dt 04/09/18 MTC calls will be charged as per ILD charge(Rs.32) to that 
country per minute basis plus 40% mark up ( When the operator does not charge MTC- calls) 

 

Progresif-Brunei(BRNBR)       Annexure-24 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 30.05 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  240.41 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      48.05 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 35.95 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 15.03 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 97.67 

Zone-2 112.69 

Zone-3 127.72 

Zone-4 150.26 

Zone-5 187.82 

Zone-6 195.33 

Zone-7 240.41 

Zone-8 293.00 

Zone-9 525.90 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024. 
b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 

c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

 

Velcom-Belarus (BLRMD)    Annexure-25 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)   (Rs./Min) 27.91 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  527.35 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      134.77 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 39.79 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 10.67 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 141.56 

Zone-2 260.19 

Zone-3 276.14 

Zone-4 384.80 

Zone-5 527.35 
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Rest of the world 149.53 

Satellite Network 1 436.63 

Satellite Network 2 947.04 

Satellite Network 3 1,333.82 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024. b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 
 c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

 

 

VimpelCom-Russia (RUSBD)       Annexure-26 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 249.46 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  405.27 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      146.33 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 39.63 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./0.01MB) 10.72 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 249.46 

Zone-2 278.40 

Zone-3,   Zone-4,   Zone-5 405.27 / 405.27 / 405.27 

Zone-6 418.14 

Zone-7 501.06 

Zone-8 1038.71 

Zone-9A and 9B 400.85 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024. 
b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls.  
c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents.     

(c) Taxes are not applicable 

 

 

 

Claro-Puerto Rico (PRICL)    Annexure-27 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 59.81 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  204.36 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      80.21 
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MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 45.77 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./KB) 0.63 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 99.69 

Zone-2 159.50 

Zone-3 189.41 

Zone-4 204.36 

Zone-5 647.97 

Zone-6 (Satellite) 1,146.41 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024. 
b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 

c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

 

 

 

Indosat-Indonesia [IDNSL]                  Annexure-28 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 47.15 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  338.84 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      36.12 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 15.77 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) - 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./KB) 0.55 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 /  Zone-2 205.06 / 222.60 

Zone-3  /  Zone-4 268.66 / 294.98 

Zone-5  /  Zone-6  /  Zone-7 307.04 / 338.84 / 384.90 

Satellite-1 /  Satellite-2  /  Satellite-3 595.44 / 801.59 / 994.59 

Aces Indonesia 205.06 

Toll Free and HCD/Directory Services 47.15 / 47.5 

Rest of the world 384.90 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024. 
b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 
c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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M1,Singapore (SGPM1)       Annexure-29 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 65.51 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  196.54 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      75.11 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 46.85 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 12.28/10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 106.46 

Zone-2 122.84 

Zone-3 139.21 

Zone-4 171.97 

Zone-5 196.54 

Zone-6 221.10 

Zone-7 253.86 

Zone-8 384.88 

Zone-9 442.21 

Zone-10 409.45 

Zone-11 352.13 

Zone-12 615.81 

Zone-13 999.06 

Zone-14 723.91 

Zone-15 802.52 

Zone-16 645.30 

Zone-17 753.39 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may 
be referred with IOT documents. 

 Viva-Baharain [BHRST]          Annexure-30 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)   (Rs./Min) 61.70 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  92.55 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      16.80 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 21.32 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 
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Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.09 / 10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

 Zone-8 647.84 

Zone-9 925.49 

Rest of the world 172.76 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may 
be referred with IOT documents. 

(d) As per Corporate Office order MTC  calls  will be charged ILD charge to that country per 
minute basis plus 40% mark up( when the operator does not charge MTC calls) 

 

 

 

M/s Etisalat, (AFGEA)   Afghanistan      Annexure -31 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 59.81 

Mobile Originated Call to India 179.44 

Mobile Terminated Calls 68.25 

Mobile Originating S M S 53.75 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.9.35/10Kb  

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone A 179.44 

Zone B 239.25 

Zone C 263.18 

Zone D 287.10 

Zone E 334.95 

Zone F 358.88 

Zone G 478.50 

Zone H 657.94 

Zone I 717.75 

Zone J 897.19 

(a) Note: (a) tariff has been calculated as per Exchange rate of 23-12-2023 & w.e.f.01-01-2024 
To 31-03-2024. Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(b) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents 
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M/s Digicell- Malaysia (MYSMT)Annexure -32 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.65 

Mobile Originated Call to India 38.81 

Mobile Terminated Calls 11.20 

Mobile Originating S M S 9.23 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs. 0.01 / 10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

ROW 60.98 

Group 26 1,609.61 

Group 27 1,604.29 

Group 28 1,596.04 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-03-
2024. 

b) Tax is calculated as per the highest tax rate i.e.6%        c) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for 
basic voice and data calls 

d) All IDD calls are charged as national Airtime + IDD rates   e) As per IN requirement the countries are  
group as per their tariff. 

  

M/s StarHub,Singapore (SGPSH)                                   Annexure -33 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.63 

Mobile Originated Call to India 15.15 

Mobile Terminated Calls 11.86 

Mobile Originating S M S 7.79 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.0.0037 / 10 KB  

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Others 74.78 

Maritime Communication Partner 446.31 

Thuraya 231.90 

Iridium 642.26 

Immarsat BGAN  609.61 

Immarsat Mini-M 609.61 

Immarsat M  729.39 

Immarsat B 751.14 

Immarsat BGAN HSD  1,720.01 

Immarsat Aero-All Ocean 1,034.18 

Australia Satellite Mobile  402.79 

Indonesia Satellite Mobile 304.81 

Thailand Satellite Mobile 125.19 

Onair 925.32 
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AeroMobile 925.32 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-03-
2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 
referred with IOT documents. (d) tariff of MOSMS is as per special IOT agreement between BSNL and 
StarHub 

  

  

M/s Swisscom, Switzerland (CHEC1)             Annexure -34 

 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 7.89 

Mobile Originated Call to India 49.32 

Mobile Terminated Calls 14.00 

Mobile Originating S M S 8.99 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS)(Pulse 10KB) Rs.0.02/ 10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Satellite 722.34 

Rest of the world 78.91 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 &effect from01-01-2024 to 31-03-2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 
referred with IOT documents.  

©MTC Calls will be ILD charged+40% mark up  (when the Operator does not charge MTC calls) 

 

 

M/s Telnet, Belgium(BELKO)      Annexure -35 

Item Tariff in Rs / Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 56.04 

Mobile Originated Call to India 274.71 

Mobile Terminated Calls 94.44 

Mobile Originating S M S 19.53 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.1.07/kb  

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone - 1    108.79 

 Zone -2 137.36 

Zone  -3 164.83 

 Zone -4 274.71 

Zone – 5 1,043.91 
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Rest of the world 274.71 

0900/0901/0902/0906 109.89 

0903 164.83 

0904/0905/0907 219.77 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.09.2023 & effect from 01.01.2024 to 31.03.2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 
referred with IOT documents.  

 
 

M/s Nova Iceland(ISLNO)        Annexure -36 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.41 

Mobile Originated Call to India 23.08 

Mobile Terminated Calls 21.00 

Mobile Originating S M S 9.75 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.0.01 / 10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Immarsat , Iridium 769.20 

Rest of the world 64.10 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.09.2023 & effect from 01.10.2023 to 31.12.2023. 

b) As per BSNL C O order dated 04/09/18 MTC calls will be charged as per ILD charges (Rs.15) to that country 
per minute basis plus 40% mark up ( when the operator does not charge MTC calls) 

  
 

M/s Turkcell   Turkey   (TURTC)             Annexure -37 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.43 

Mobile Originated Call to India 28.97 

Mobile Terminated Calls 16.80 

Mobile Originating S M S 8.95 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Dtata (GPRS) 0.0669 / 100KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone 5   /   Zone 6 2815.59 / 3056.93 

 Zone 7   /   Zone 8 1769.80 / 1206.68 

Zone 9   /  Zone 10 643.56 / 643.56 

Zone 11 1206.68 

others 193.07 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.09.2023 & effect from 01.01.2024 to 
31.03.2024. 
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b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 
referred with IOT documents.  
(d) Tax is VAT+SCT(Special Communications Tax) 

(e) As per BSNL Corporate Office order dated 04/09/18 MTC Calls will be charged as per  ILD 
charge(Rs.12 ) to that country per minute basis plus 40% mark up (when the Operator does not charge 
MTC calls). 

 

 

M/s  P4  Poland(POLP4)             Annexure -38 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 25.34 

Mobile Originated Call to India 152.05 

Mobile Terminated Calls 32.40 

Mobile Originating S M S 18.57 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) 25.34 / 50KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone – 1 50.68 

Zone – 2 76.02 

Zone – 3 152.05 

Zone – 4 253.41 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-03-
2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 
referred with IOT documents.  

(c) As per Corporate Office order MTC  calls  will be charged ILD charge to that country per minute basis 
plus 20% mark up( when the operator does not charge MTC calls). So here MTC call charge shown as 
Rs.27/- + Rs.5.4/- = Rs.32.4/- 

 

 

M/s MTML  Mauritius  (MUSMT)         Annexure -39 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National )  6.66 

Mobile Originated Call to India 19.98 

Mobile Terminated Calls 16.80 

Mobile Originating S M S 10.89 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.0.01 / 10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Satellite 1059.44 

Rest Of the World 66.59 
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a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-03-
2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 
referred with IOT documents.  

2. As per BSNL Corporate Office order dated 04/09/18 MTC Calls will be charged as per  ILD 
charge(Rs.12 ) to that country per minute basis plus 40% mark up (when the Operator does not charge 
MTC calls).   

   

        

 

M/s  Viettel- Vietnam(VNMVT)              Annexure -40 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 5.12 

Mobile Originated Call to India 19.19 

Mobile Terminated Calls 14.00 

Mobile Originating S M S 8.46 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.0.0033/10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone – 2 255.87 

Zone – 3 319.83 

Zone – 4 383.80 

Zone – 5 447.76 

Zone – 6 511.73 

Zone – 7 575.70 

Zone – 8 639.66 

Zone – 9 1023.46 

Toll free number 44.78 

Premium Rate number 57.57 

Rest of the world 70.36 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-03-
2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 
referred with IOT documents.  
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M/s Wind Hellas, Greece(GRCSH) Annexure -41 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.41 

Mobile Originated Call to India 12.82 

Mobile Terminated Calls 9.80 

Mobile Originating S M S 8.46 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.0.01 / 10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone – 1 83.33 

Zone – 2 153.84 

Zone – 3 153.84 

Zone – 4 173.07 

Zone – 5 192.30 

Zone – 6 230.76 

Zone – 7 320.50 

Zone – 8 320.50 

Zone – 9 769.20 

Zone – 10 1025.60 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-03-
2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 
referred with IOT documents.  

©As per corporate Office Order dated. 4/9/18 MTC Call will be charged as per ILD charge to that 
country per minute plus 40% Markup(When the Operator does not charge MTC call). 

 

M/s Vinaphone, Vietnam (VNMVI) Annexure -42 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 38.38 

Mobile Originated Call to India 219.31 

Mobile Terminated Calls 50.38 

Mobile Originating S M S 27.83 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.9.87 /10KB  

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone – 1 109.66 

Zone – 2 164.48 

Zone – 3 219.31 

Zone – 4 274.14 
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Zone – 5 328.97 

Zone – 6 383.80 

Zone – 7 438.63 

Zone – 8 493.46 

Zone – 9 877.25 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-03-2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 
referred with IOT documents.  

 

 

 

M/s Telephonica, Germany(DEUE2) Annexure -43 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.41 

Mobile Originated Call to India 25.64 

Mobile Terminated Calls 12.60 

Mobile Originating S M S 8.46 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.  0.02/10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone – 3 1,638.40 

Zone – 4 1,048.68 

Zone –5 767.92 

Rest of  the world 51.28 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-03-2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 
referred with IOT documents.  

 

 

M/s Bakcell, Azerbaizen (AZEBC) Annexure -44 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 29.91 

Mobile Originated Call to India 408.72 

Mobile Terminated Calls 43.75 

Mobile Originating S M S 25.84 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.350.46 /200 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone 1 84.73 
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Zone 2 219.31 

Zone 3 314.02 

Zone-4(Rest of the world) 408.72 

Satellite 448.60 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-03-
2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 
referred with IOT documents.  

© MTC charge  is including ISD charge with 20% Markup. 

 
 

M/s Hutchison, Macau (MACHT) Annexure -45 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 42.23 

Mobile Originated Call to India 256.36 

Mobile Terminated Calls 60.23 

Mobile Originating S M S 54.94 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.1.96/1 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone 1 83.09 

Zone 2 84.73 

Zone 3 92.90 

Zone 4 101.07 

Zone 5 106.93 

Zone 6  128.59 

Zone 7 139.21 

Zone 8 150.11 

Zone 9 160.87 

Zone 10  171.63 

Zone 11 182.53 

Zone 12  193.43 

Zone 13  256.36 

Zone 14  258.13 

Zone 15  285.78 

Zone 16 868.37 

Zone 17 906.92 

Zone 18 1544.27 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-03-
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2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 
referred with IOT documents.  

 
 
 

M/s HI3G, Denmark (DNKHU) Annexure -46 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 64.10 

Mobile Originated Call to India 44.87 

Mobile Terminated Calls 2.52 

Mobile Originating S M S 8.46 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.0.01/10Kb 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-7(Rest of the World) 70.51 

Zone-8 512.80 

Zone-9 641.00 

Zone-10 769.20 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-03-2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 
referred with IOT documents.  

©As per Corporate Office order MTC  calls  will be charged ILD charge to that country per minute basis 
plus 40% mark up( when the operator does not charge MTC calls). 

 
 

M/s Dhiraagu -Maldives   (MDV01)           Annexure -47 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 29.91 

Mobile Originated Call to India 234.27 

Mobile Terminated Calls 116.86 

Mobile Originating S M S 45.77 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.11.76/10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone 1 195.39 

Zone 2 234.27 

Zone 3 351.90 

Zone 4 508.41 

Zone 5 664.92 
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Zone 6  899.18 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-03-2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 
referred with IOT documents.  

 
 

M/s Maxis- Malaysia (MYSBC) Annexure -48 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 43.02 

Mobile Originated Call to India 245.21 

Mobile Terminated Calls 111.15 

Mobile Originating S M S 52.15 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.11.83/10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-1 129.06 

Zone-2 167.78 

Zone-3 182.83 

Zone-4 187.14 

Zone-5 206.50 

Zone-6 225.85 

Zone-7 232.31 

Zone-8 245.21 

Zone-9 258.12 

Zone-10 268.87 

Zone-11 279.63 

Zone-12 322.65 

Zone-13 731.34 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-03-2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 
referred with IOT documents.  

d) All IDD calls are charged as national Airtime+IDD rates. 

e) MTC Calls will be ILD charged+20% mark up  (when the Operator does not charge MTC calls).  So, here 

MTC call charge is 3+.6=3.6 

 

 
 
 
 
 



  

Page 28 of 50 

 

M/s MTEL –Montenegro(MNEMT) Annexure -49                                                                                                                   

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 38.46 

Mobile Originated Call to India 274.71 

Mobile Terminated Calls 54.00 

Mobile Originating S M S 22.38 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.6.59/10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone A 65.93 

Zone B 76.92 

Zone 1 109.89 

Zone 2 137.36 

Zone 3 274.71 

Zone 4 439.54 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23-12-2023 & effect from01-01-2024 to 31-03-2024. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 
referred with IOT documents.  

(c) As per Corporate Office order MTC  calls  will be charged ILD charge to that country per minute basis 
plus 20% mark up( when the operator does not charge MTC calls). So here MTC call charge shown as 
Rs/45- + Rs.9/- = Rs.54/- 

 

M/S  Vodafone, Iceland(ISLTL)Annexure -50 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National )                                          40.66 

Mobile Originated Call to India 109.89 

Mobile Terminated Calls 83.93 

Mobile Originating S M S 30.07 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data GPRS Rs.82.41/10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone -1 109.89 

Zone-2 131.86 

Zone-3 285.70 

Zone-4 692.28 

Rest of the world 208.78 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023& with effect01-01-2024 to 31-03-
2024. 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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M/S MTN, Afghanistan (AFGAR) Annexure -51 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 55.38 

Mobile Originated Call to India 132.90 

Mobile Terminated Calls 64.70 

Mobile Originating S M S 50.20 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 7.75/10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-A 132.90 

Zone-B 177.20 

Zone-C 221.51 

Zone-D 265.81 

Zone-E 310.11 

Zone-F 376.56 

Zone-G 886.03 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect01-01-2024 to 31-03-
2024. 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 
 

M/S Bouygues, France(FRAF3) Annexure -52 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 12.82 

Mobile Originated Call to India 51.28 

Mobile Terminated Calls 12.60 

Mobile Originating S M S 13.59 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 0.0013/1KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone -1 814.07 

Rest of the world 76.92 

National Satellite 211.53 

a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 
(c) Rates are including fixed charges as admissable as per IOT documents. 
(d) As per BSNL Corporate Office order dated 04/09/18 MTC Calls will be charged as per ILD charge(Rs.9 
) to that country per minute basis plus 40% mark up (when the Operator does not charge MTC calls). 
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M/S TRINET ,  Thailand  Annexure -53 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.50 

Mobile Originated Call to India 37.94 

Mobile Terminated Calls 11.20 

Mobile Originating S M S 9.15 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS)  0.01/10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

ROW 59.61 

Zone-7 1,187.64 

Zone-8 1,295.28 

Zone-9 828.84 

Zone-10 864.72 

Zone-11 577.67 

Zone-12 836.01 

Zone-13 613.55 

Zone-14 340.86 

Zone-15 972.36 

Zone-16 308.57 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect01-01-2024 to 31-03-
2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) All MO Calls including Airtime charge @21 THB. 

(d) MTC charge is including ISD charge from India to that country. 

 

M/S  HI3G ,  SWEDEN  Annexure -54 

Item Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National )  64.10 

Mobile Originated Call to India 44.87 

Mobile Terminated Calls 9.80 

Mobile Originating S M S 8.46 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data(GPRS) Rs.0.01/10KB   

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone -7(Rest of the world) 70.51 

Zone-8 512.80 

Zone-9 641.00 

Zone-10 769.20 
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(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) As per Corporate Office order MTC  calls  will be charged ILD charge to that country per minute basis 
plus 40% mark up( when the operator does not charge MTC calls). 

(d) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 
 
 

M/S  Mytel, Myanmar (MMRVG)Annexure -55 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National )                                          31.40 

Mobile Originated Call to India 104.67 

Mobile Terminated Calls 55.40 

Mobile Originating S M S 26.83 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 10.47/10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone -1 104.67 

Zone-2 125.61 

Zone-3 1046.72 

Rest of the world 230.28 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

©  MTC charge  is including ISD charge with 20% Markup. 

(d) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 
 
 

M/S  XferaMovils ,  Spain(ESPXF)                 Annexure -56 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 49.45 

Mobile Originated Call to India 126.37 

Mobile Terminated Calls 71.05 

Mobile Originating S M S 27.88 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data(GPRS) 879.09 / 10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone -1 65.93 

Zone-2 93.40 

Zone-3 126.37 

Zone-4 159.33 
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(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect01-01-2024 to 31-03-
2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls including fix charge @.15 EUR 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 
 
 

M/S  Etisalat, Egypt (EGYEM) Annexure -57 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 67.65 

Mobile Originated Call to India 608.81 

Mobile Terminated Calls 82.05 

Mobile Originating S M S 73.55 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data(GPRS) Rs.67.38 /30KB     

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone -1 270.58 

Zone-2 473.52 

Zone-3 608.81 

Zone-4 947.04 

Rest of the world 676.46 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 
 
 

M/S  MTS(Tele2) , Kazakhastan    Annexure -58 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 25.92 

Mobile Originated Call to India 199.38 

Mobile Terminated Calls 21.60 

Mobile Originating S M S 11.88 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data(GPRS) Rs.1.46/10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-1 106.67 

Zone-2 102.68 

Zone-3 139.56 

Zone-4 149.53 
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Zone-5 199.38 

Zone -6(Rest of the world) 219.31 

Satellite-1 996.88 

Satellite-2 598.13 

Satellite-3 398.75 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

c) MTC Calls will be ILD charged+20% mark up  (when the Operator does not charge MTC calls). 

(d) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 
 

M/S  Telekom Deutchland, Germany (DEUD1) Annexure -59 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 111.15 

Mobile Originated Call to India 202.68 

Mobile Terminated Calls 75.52 

Mobile Originating S M S 32.05 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data(GPRS) 10.22 /10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-1a 111.15 

Zone-1b 205.26 

Zone-2 111.15 

Zone-3 202.68 

Zone-4 254.99 

Zone-5(Sat) 709.98 

Zone-6(Sat) 518.73 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 
 

M/s  B-Mobile [BTNBM],  BHUTAN      Annexure -60 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 11.19 

Mobile Originated Call to India 11.19 

Mobile Terminated Calls 8.40 

Mobile Originating S M S 8.00 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 0.01/10 KB 
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Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

International 58.75 

Satellite 209.82 

1. Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024. 

2. All tariffs are tax included and after discount 15%. 

3. Tariffs are calculated as per IOT/AA14. 

 

M/S  Pelephone, Isreal (ISRPL)Annexure -61 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 81.64 

Mobile Originated Call to India 373.23 

Mobile Terminated Calls 99.64 

Mobile Originating S M S 58.39 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 10.85/10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone -1 233.27 

Zone-2 279.92 

Zone-3 326.58 

Zone-4 373.23 

Satellite 1049.71 

Rest of the world 419.89 

(a)Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

© MTC charge  is including ISD charge with 20% Markup. 

(d) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

M/S  Telemach, SLOVENIA [SVNVG]    Annexure -62 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 34.06 

Mobile Originated Call to India 274.71 

Mobile Terminated Calls 108.94 

Mobile Originating S M S 33.37 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.40.24/50KB  

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone -1 37.36 

Zone-2 93.40 

Zone-3 186.81 
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Zone-4 252.74 

Zone-5 274.71 

Zone-6 846.12 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls as per attached IOT/AA14 
documents. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with  the attached IOT/AA14 documents. 

 

M/S  Elisa, Finland(FINRL)        Annexure -63 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 36.26 

Mobile Originated Call to India 186.81 

Mobile Terminated Calls 90.64 

Mobile Originating S M S 21.28 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 6.44/10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-1 93.40 

Satellite 758.21 

Rest of the world 186.81 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

M/S  Hot Mobile-Israel (ISRMS)       Annexure -64 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.40 

Mobile Originated Call to India 64.08 

Mobile Terminated Calls 21.00 

Mobile Originating S M S 14.04 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 0.01/10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Satellite 2326.05 

Rest of the world 63.97 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024 

 As per BSNL Corporate Office order; MTC Calls will be charged ILD charge to that country per minute 
basis plus 40% markup (when the Operator does not charge MTC calls).  So, here MTC call charge is Rs 

15/- + Rs. 6/- = Rs. 21/-. 
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M/S  Orange-France (FRAF1) Annexure -65 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National )  93.40 

Mobile Originated Call to India 493.39 

Mobile Terminated Calls 175.63 

Mobile Originating S M S 33.37 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.102.59/ 70 KB first + fix charge , 
 Rs.10.74 then 10 KB pulse 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Band-1EU 93.40 

Band-2 197.79 

Band-2 bis 273.62 

Band-3 493.39  

Satellite 1,208.74 

Rest of the world 493.39 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024 

(b) All calls are included with fix charges applicable as per  IOT doc. 

(c) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 
(d) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 
 

M/S  VEON formerly known as M/s Armentel-Armenia (ARM01) - Annexure -66 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 73.92 

Mobile Originated Call to India 399.15 

Mobile Terminated Calls 86.65 

Mobile Originating S M S 30.54 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.9.86 /0.01MB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone  1  /  Zone- 2 206.96 / 266.10 

Zone- 3  /  Zone- 4 354.80 / 399.15 

Zone-05-A   1315.70 

Zone-05-B 502.63 

Zone-05-C 1330.49 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024 

b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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M/S  Ooredoo, Kuwait (KWTNM))     Annexure -67 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 81.25 

Mobile Originated Call to India 279.52 

Mobile Terminated Calls 63.15 

Mobile Originating S M S 54.65 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0 

Data (GPRS) 16.25/10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-1  /  Zone-2  /Zone-3/Zone-4/Zone-5 113.76 / 130.01 / 162.51 / 172.26 / 178.76 

Zone-6  /  Zone-7  /Zone-8/Zone-9/Zone-10 195.01 / 211.26 / 227.51 / 260.02 / 276.27 

Zone-11  /  Zone-12  /Zone-13/Zone-14/Zone-15 279.52 / 292.52 / 308.77 / 318.52 / 341.27 

Zone-16  /  Zone-17  /Zone-18/Zone-19/Zone-20 347.77 / 373.77 / 406.28 / 419.28 / 422.53 

Zone-21  /  Zone-22  /Zone-23/Zone-24/Zone-25 438.78 / 455.03 / 487.53 / 503.78 / 520.03 

Zone-26 / Immarsat-1/ Immarsat-2/ Immarsat-3 536.28 / 370.20 / 513.86 / 534.66 

Immarsat-4/ Immarsat-5/ Immarsat-6/ Immarsat-7 781.35 / 986.76 / 1007.24 / 1130.75 

Immarsat-8 / Immarsat-9 1439.19 / 1644.60 

Satellite1  / Satellite-2 986.76 / 534.66 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024 

c) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

M/S  Avea, Turkey (TURIS,TURAC)     Annexure -68 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 96.53 

Mobile Originated Call to India 551.63 

Mobile Terminated Calls 152.31 

Mobile Originating S M S 43.13 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.26.94 pulse first 100KB then 20 KB 
Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-1  /  Zone-2   165.49 / 275.81 

Zone-3  /  Zone-4   455.09 / 551.63 

Zone-5  /  Zone-6   551.63 / 2413.37 

Zone-7  /  Zone-8 2620.23 / 1516.97 

Zone-9 1034.30 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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M/S TELECOM ,  ITALY (ITASI)        Annexure -69 

Item Tariff 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) Rs.98.90 / Minute 

Mobile Originated Call to India Rs.384.60 / Minute 

Mobile Terminated Call Rs.143.86 / Minute 

Mobile Originating SMS 44.36 

Mobile Terminated SMS 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.60.44 / 20 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs./Min 

Zone – 1 98.90 

Zone – 2 98.90 

Zone – 3 126.37 

Zone – 4 208.78 

Zone – 5 274.71 

Zone – 6 384.60 

Zone – 7 494.49 

Zone – 8 604.37 

  

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 
 

M/S SPARK, NEWZEALAND (NZLTM)   Annexure -70 

Item Tariff 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) Rs.4.90 / Minute 

Mobile Originated Call to India Rs.7.03 / Minute 

Mobile Terminated Call Rs.14.00 / Minute 

Mobile Originating SMS 7.51 

Mobile Terminated SMS 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.0.0078 / 10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs./ Min 

Rest of the World 40.84 

Satellite 1236.80 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 31-
03-2024 
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(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

© As per corporate office order MTC call will be charged ILD charge to that country per minute basis 
plus 40% Markup(when operator does not charge MTC calls.) 

 
 

M/S T-MOBILE ,  CZECH REPUBLIC                 Annexure -71 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 63.73 

Mobile Originated Call to India 445.04 

Mobile Terminated Calls 81.73 

Mobile Originating S M S 26.78 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 4.39 /10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone -1 75.82 

Zone -2 123.07 

Zone -3 160.43 

Zone -4 190.10 

Zone -5 241.75 

Zone -6 301.09 

Zone -7 305.48 

Zone -8 445.04 

Zone -9 271.42 

Zone -10 504.38 

Zone -11 717.55 

Zone -12 1183.47 

Rest of the World 479.10 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 
 
 

M/S  POST (LUXPT) ,  LUXEMBOURG           Annexure -72 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 57.14 

Mobile Originated Call to India 162.63 

Mobile Terminated Calls 86.94 

Mobile Originating S M S 21.61 
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Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 0.94 / 1 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-1 84.61 

Zone-2 90.11 

Zone-3 93.40 

Zone-4 117.58 

Zone-5 162.63 

Zone-6 198.89 

SAT01 274.71 

SAT02 659.31 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 
to 31-03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 
 
 

M/S  MTN (SDNBT) ,  SUDAN                       Annexure -73 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 40.87 

Mobile Originated Call to India 224.30 

Mobile Terminated Calls 107.72 

Mobile Originating S M S 35.81 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 0.8172/KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-1 125.61 

Zone-2 179.44 

Zone-3 224.30 

Thuraya 299.06 

Inmarsat 717.75 

Rest of the World (ROW) 224.30 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 
to 31-03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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M/S  NEPAL TELECOM (NPLNM) ,  NEPAL              Annexure -74 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 5.20 

Mobile Originated Call to India 21.53 

Mobile Terminated Calls 16.80 

Mobile Originating S M S 8.87 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 0.010/10KB  

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Group -III 148.51 

Group – IV  301.75 

Rest of the world 74.25 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 
to 31-03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 
 
 
 

M/S  TRUEMOVE (THACA) ,  THAILAND                 Annexure -75 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 64.66 

Mobile Originated Call to India 157.20 

Mobile Terminated Calls 74.26 

Mobile Originating S M S 42.69 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 1.42 / KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-1 187.30 

Zone-2 92.54 

Zone-3 157.20 

Zone-4 202.91 

Zone-5 120.41 

Zone-6 175.04 

Zone-7 132.67 

Zone-8 169.47 

Zone-9 157.20 

Zone-10 125.98 

Zone-11 95.88 
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Zone-12 129.33 

Zone-13 175.04 

Iridium 341.16 

Global Star 710.20 

Inmarsat 1 741.42 

Inmarsat 2 1017.91 

Inmarsat 3 495.02 

Inmarsat 4 1110.45 

Inflight 710.20 

Russia Global Mobile 615.43 

Thuraya Satellite 264.23 

Maritime Communications Partner AS (MCP) 292.11 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 
 
 
 

M/S HUTCHISON 3G (GBRHU) , UK   Annexure -76 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.66 

Mobile Originated Call to India 44.43 

Mobile Terminated Calls 21.60 

Mobile Originating S M S 8.49 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) 0.01/10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Others 66.65 

Satellite 666.53 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

© As per corporate office order MTC call will be charged ILD charge to that country per minute 
basis plus 40% Markup(when operator does not charge MTC calls.) 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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M/S  HUTCHISON  (AUTCA) , AUSTRIA Annexure -77 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 7.69 

Mobile Originated Call to India 53.84 

Mobile Terminated Calls 22.40 

Mobile Originating S M S                                    8.98 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) 0.09/100 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Satellite Zone - 1 461.52 

Satellite Zone - 2 769.20 

Others 84.61 

(a)  Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from 01-10-2023  
to 31-12-2023 . 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls.  

(c)As per Corporate Office order MTC  calls  will be charged ILD charge to that country per minute 
basis plus 40% mark up( when the operator does not charge MTC calls). So here MTC call charge 

shown as Rs.16/- + Rs.6.4/- = Rs.22.40/- 

(d) As the data rate is to small, pulse rate is taking 100KB. 

(e) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

M/S  FREEDOM (CANGW) ,  CANADA      Annexure -78 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 5.75 

Mobile Originated Call to India 7.98 

Mobile Terminated Calls 9.60 

Mobile Originating S M S 7.40 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 0.80/MB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-2 195.39 

Zone-3 216.32 

Zone-4 246.23 

Zone-5 438.63 

Zone-6 1,035.6 

Rest of the World (ROW) 58.82 

(a)  Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from 01-01-2024 
to 31-03-2024. 

(b) Tax is calculated as per the highest tax rate i.e 13% only on Local and National Calls. 

(c) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls.  

(d) Zone as stated above may be referred with discounted  IOT documents. 
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M/S  BTN (BLRBT) , BELARUS        Annexure -79 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 33.640 

Mobile Originated Call to India 473.52 

Mobile Terminated Calls 74.35 

Mobile Originating S M S 29.58 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 12.17/10KB  

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-1 161.99 

Zone-2 174.45 

Zone-3 230.53 

Zone-4  392.52 

Rest of the World (ROW) 473.52 

Satellite 934.57 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 
to 31-03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

M/S  AZERCELL ,  AZERBIZAN Annexure -80  

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 39.87 

Mobile Originated Call to India 398.75 

Mobile Terminated Calls 28.80 

Mobile Originating S M S                         25.84 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 1.30 / KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-1 299.06 

Zone-2 398.75 

Zone-3 239.25 

Zone-4 99.69 

Zone-5 448.60 

Rest of the world 398.75 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 
to 31-03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

(c) As per Corporate Office order MTC  calls  will be charged ILD charge to that country per 
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minute basis plus 20% mark up( when the operator does not charge MTC calls). So here MTC call 
charge shown as Rs.24/- + Rs.4.8/- = Rs.28.8/- 

 

M/S CCT, (VGBCC)  BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS Annexure-81 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 51.29 

Mobile Originated Call to India 154.91 

Mobile Terminated Calls 113.56 

Mobile Originating S M S                          37.30 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 0.84 / KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-1 124.56 

Zone-2 87.93 

Zone-3 103.63 

Zone-4 154.91 

Zone-5 888.67 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 
to 31-03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

M/S  UGATL ,  UGANDA  Annexure-82 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 32.90 

Mobile Originated Call to India 159.50 

Mobile Terminated Calls 32.40 

Mobile Originating S M S 20.85 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 5.98/10KB  

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Band-0 69.78 

Band-1 119.63 

Band-2 159.50 

Band-3 164.48 

Band-4 174.45 

Band-5 174.45 

Band-6 687.85 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 
to 31-03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 
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(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

(c) As per Corporate Office order MTC  calls  will be charged ILD charge to that country per 
minute basis plus 20% mark up( when the operator does not charge MTC calls). So here MTC call 
charge shown as Rs.27/- + Rs.5.4/- = Rs.32.4/- 

 

M/S OPTUS ,  AUSTRALIA  Annexure-83 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 5.99 

Mobile Originated Call to India 15.54 

Mobile Terminated Calls 5.94 

Mobile Originating S M S 13.63 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 0.0606 /100KB  
Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Satellite 753.27 

Rest of the world 66.57 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 
to 31-03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

(c) As per Corporate Office order MTC  calls  will be charged ILD charge to that country per 
minute basis plus 40% mark up( when the operator does not charge MTC calls). So here MTC call 
charge shown as Rs.4.24/- + Rs.1.7/- = Rs.5.94/- 

(d) As the Data rate is to small,  pulse rate is taking per 100KB. 

 

 M/S TIGO, TANZANIA Annexure-84 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 88.72 

Mobile Originated Call to India 397.76 

Mobile Terminated Calls 164.60 

Mobile Originating S M S 54.75 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-1 88.72 

Zone-2 337.94 

Zone-3 357.88 

Rest of the world 397.76 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 
to 31-03-2024 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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M/S  Hutchison, Hong Kong[HKGH3]Annexure-85 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 29.33 

Mobile Originated Call to India 214.27 

Mobile Terminated Calls 32.93 

Mobile Originating S M S 44.1600 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 12.75 /10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-1/Zone-2 65.04/92.21 

Zone-3/Zone-4 110.08/131.37 

Zone-5/Zone-6 134.95/137.75 

Zone-7/Zone-8 145.27/150.50 

Zone-9/Zone-10 156.88/163.26 

Zone-11/Zone-12 176.01/186.22 

Zone-13/Zone-14 186.60/188.77 

Zone-15/Zone-16 195.14/1151.75 

Zone-17/Zone-18 214.27/227.03 

Zone-19/Zone-20 234.69/239.78 

Zone-21/Zone-22 246.16/261.09 

Zone-23/Zone-24 265.29/287.61 

Zone-25/Zone-26 288.26/297.18 

Zone-27/Zone-28 309.93/341.83 

Zone-29/Zone-30 399.75/1151.75 

 (a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-
2024 to 31-03-2024 
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 U-Mobile- Malaysia (MYSMI) Annexure-86 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.27 

Mobile Originated Call to India 12.55 

Mobile Terminated Calls 4.20 

Mobile Originating S M S 9.41 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0 

Data (GPRS)  0.0049 

Others 104.40 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023 & with effect from01-01-2024 to 
31-03-2024. 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(a) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
(b) d) As per BSNL Corporate Office order dated 04/09/18 MTC Calls will be charged as per ILD 

charge (Rs.3) to that country per minute basis plus 40% mark up (when the Operator does 
not charge MTC calls). 

(c) e) Revised SMS charges for International Out-roamers (per SMS) -Circular is issued based on 
No. 11-11/2012-T&C-CM/Misc (Pt.I)/36 Dated: 01.11.2021 by BSNL CO New Delhi 

 

 

 

M/S  Orange , Tunisie  (TUNOR) Annexure-87 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National )  199.47 

Mobile Originated Call to India 387.86 

Mobile Terminated Calls 163.89 

Mobile Originating S M S 60.84 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 11.43 /10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-1 254.88 

Zone-2 277.04 

Zone-3 299.21 

Zone-4 299.21 

Zone-5 387.86 

Zone-6(Rest of the world) 387.86 

Zone-7 2,659.61 
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M/s UCELL (UZB05), UzbekistanAnnexure-88 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National )  11.63  

Mobile Originated Call to India 46.52 

Mobile Terminated Calls  21.00  

Mobile Originating S M S 8.23 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) 0.01 /10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Others 69.78 

b)As per BSNL Corporate Office order dated 04/09/18 MTC Calls will be charged as per  ILD 
charge(Rs.15 ) to that country per minute basis plus 40% mark up (when the Operator does not 
charge MTC calls). 

 

 

 

 M/s JT(Gersy) - JERSY Annexure-89 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 7.41 / minute 

Mobile Originated Call to India 32.59/minute 

Mobile Terminated Calls 25.20/minute 

Mobile Originating S M S 7.38 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0 

Data (GPRS)  0.01/ 10KB  

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Rest of  world 65.17 

Satellite 888.70 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 
to 31-03-2024 

(b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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 M/s China Mobile - CHINA Annexure-90 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 16.41 / minute 

Mobile Originated Call to India 18.60 /minute 

Mobile Terminated Calls 27.74 /minute 

Mobile Originating S M S 11.37 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0 

Data (GPRS)  0.1/10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Rest of  world 65.65 

INMARSAT1 430.62 

INMARSAT2 561.68 

INMARSAT3 805.08 

INMARSAT4 992.30 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2023  & with effect from01-01-2024 
to 31-03-2024 

(b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
 


